South Carolina Lieutenant Governor - Office on Aging
Services

Area Agency on Aging Multi-Program Contract Reimbursements
Agency Name: Central Midlands Council of Governments
Document Number: R4MG15

Vendor Number: 7000025956

Source of Funds

s F=Federal S=State L=Local

4B10 SIB13 lI-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S (Auth In

AIM)
llI-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S (Auth In
AIM)

4B10 SIIB13 1lI-B - Legal Services

4B10 SliB14

4B10 SiIB14 1lI-B - Legal Services

4B20 111C113 1lI-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S

4B20 1IC114 1II-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S

4B30 11IC213 ll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S

4B30 1ic214 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S 3"
4B52 SIID13  IlII-D Evidence-Based Wellness Programs F/L/S
4B52 SIlID14 |II-D Evidence-Based Wellness Programs F/L/S
4B45 SIIE13 |lI-E Family Caregiver Services (Auth in AIM) - F

4B45 SIIE14 |ll-E Family Caregiver Services (Auth in AIM) - F
5B65 SNSIP14 NISP
X2J11 10010000 HCBS-State
3B90 31270000 ACE - Bingo - Other
10010000 Repsite State - Nonrecurring FY14
10010000 Repsite State - Nonrecurring FY15
3B84 30350000 Alzheimer's Association - Respite

TOTALS SFY 2015 (FFY14)

SFY 14-15 Total
Grant

Award

$33,194.00
$484,399.00
$11,037.00
$44,940.00
$19,927.00
$393,214.00
$86,436.00
$461,105.00
$8,825.00
$34,617.00
$21,080.00
$126,540.00
$193,767.00
$1,078,374.00
$88,609.89
$218,621.00
$0.00
$76,568.00

$3,381,253.89

Less: FY14

Reimbursed

$33,194.00
$0.00
$5,976.00
$0.00
$19,927.00
$0.00
$40,218.00
$0.00
$8,825.00
$0.00
$16,342.00
$0.00
$0.00
$98,647.00
$16,761.00
$71,003.00
$0.00
$13,405.00

$324,298.00

2015 Payment Request Form
07/1/2014 through 6/30/2015

YTD FY15
Expenses
7/1/2014
through
10/31/14

$0.00
$126,338.00
$5,061.00
$8,483.00
$0.00
$112,042.00
$46,218.00
$118,673.00
$0.00
$12,697.00
$4,738.00
$10,410.00
$61,816.00
$259,464.00
$4,844.00
$64,633.00
$0.00
$3,410.00

$838,827.00

Total of All Amount
Previous
FY15 Requested
FY15

Requests this Period

If negative, enter

Under the penaltiesfor perjury under State Law, | certify that this report is accurate and complete to the best o fmy knowledge and

belief It requests reimbursement onlyfor the period covered by this payment request and onlyfor contractors that have

electronically replicated data with all inforniatioji required by the LGOA.

Signature”

Signature: 36",

R4CM Services PRF 11/21/2014 10:52 AM

Executive Director

Csie 1) j

Date:

Zero
$0.00 50.00
$88,995.00 $37,343.00
$5,061.00 $0.00
$5,093.00 $3,390.00
$0.00 50.00
$81,515.00 $30,527.00
$46,218.00 $0.00
$75,769.00 542,904.00
$0.00 $0.00
$8,654.00 $4,043.00
$4,443.00 5295.00
$0.00 $10,410.00
$45,514.00 $16,302.00
$196,283.00
$2,850.00
$59,966.00
$0.00
$3,410.00
$623,771.00
inof
Phone:

Payment Request#:
YTD Expenses through:

Final Pmt ?

Prepared by: Bobby McCormack

0

Federal (F) Share State (S)

Required Share

$0.00
$31,742.00
$0.00
$2,882.00
$0.00
$25,948.00
$0.00
$36,468.00
$0.00
$3,437.00
$295.00

310.410

Local(L)
Share
Required Contributed
$0.00 $0.00
$1,867.00 $3,734.00
$0.00 $0.00
$170.00 $339.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,526.00 $3,053.00
$0.00 $0.00
$2,145.00 $4,290.00
$0.00 $0.00
$202.00 $404.00
.00~ A
$1,630.00
$56,863.00 $6,318.00
$1,795.00 $199.00
$4,667.00"
SO0 0 7
$0.00
$69,235.00 $19,967.00
$125,854.00
$67,440.00
$1,795.00
$195,089.00

6
10/31/14

NO

Revised Current

Award Balance

(a)-(b)-(c)

$0.00
$358,061.00
$0.00
$36,457.00
$0.00
$281,172.00
$0.00
$342,432.00
$0.00
$21,920.00
$0.00
$116,130.00
$131,951.00
$720,263.0(
$67,004.85
$82,985.00
$0.00
$59,753.00

$2,218,128.89



